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This act is effective July I, 1982.

Approved March 12, 1982

CHAPTER 398 — H.F.No. 1139

An act relating to courts; providing for certain reorganization of the.court system in
the state; providing that the second and fourth judicial district courts shall also be probate
courts; changing the jurisdiction of county courts, county municipal courts, and concilia-
tion courts in Hennepin and Ramsey Counties; changing the jurisdiction of county
conciliation courts; creating certain judicial positions; abolishing certain judicial positions
by attrition; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Sections 2.722,
Subdivision I, and by adding a subdivision; 487.03, by adding a subdivision; 487.15;
487.16; 487.18; 487.30, Subdivision 1; 488A.01, Subdivisions 4, 6, and 8; 488A.12,
Subdivision 3; 488A.I4, Subdivision 6; 488A.18, Subdivisions 4, 7, 9, and 13; 488A.29,
Subdivision 3; 488A.31, Subdivision 6; 491.03, Subdivision 4; 491.04, Subdivision 1;
proposing new law coded in Minnesota Statutes, Chapters 484 and 487.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 2.722, Subdivision 1, is
amended to read:

Subdivision 1. DESCRIPTION. Effective July 1, 1959, the state is
divided into ten judicial districts composed of the following named counties,
respectively, in each of which districts two or more judges shall be chosen as
hereinafter specified:

1. Goodhue, Dakota, Carver, LeSueur, McLeod, Scott, and Sibley; 6v«
seven judges; and four permanent chambers shall be maintained in Red Wing,
Hastings, Shakopee, and Glencoe and one other shall be maintained at the place
designated by the chief judge of the district;

2. Ramsey; 43 H judges;

3. Wabasha, Winona, Houston, Rice, Olmsted, Dodge, Steele, Waseca,
Freeborn, Mower, and Fillmore; six judges; and permanent chambers shall be
maintained in Faribault, Albert Lea, Austin, Rochester, and Winona;

4. Hennepin; 49 24 judges;

5. Blue Earth, Watonwan, Lyon, Redwood, Brown, Nicollet, Lincoln,
Cottonwood, Murray, Nobles, Pipestone, Rock, Faribault, Martin, and Jackson;
five judges; and permanent chambers shall be maintained in Marshall, Windom,
Fairmont, New Ulm, and Mankato;

6. t Carlton, St. Louis, Lake, and Cook; six judges;
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7. Benton, Douglas, Mille Lacs, Morrison, Otter Tail, Stearns, Todd,
Clay, Becker, and Wadena; four judges; and permanent chambers shall be
maintained in Moorhead, Fergus Falls, Little Falls, and St. Cloud;

8. Chippewa, Kandiyohi, Lac qui Parle, Meeker, Renville, Swift, Yellow
Medicine, Big Stone, Grant, Pope, Stevens, Traverse, and Wilkin; three judges;
and permanent chambers shall be maintained in Morris, Montevideo, and
Wilhnar;

9. Norman, Polk, Marshall, Kittson, Red Lake, Roseau, Mahnomen,
Pennington, Aitkin, Itasca, Crow Wing, Hubbard, Beltrami, Lake of the Woods,
Clearwater, Cass and Koochiching; six judges; and permanent chambers shall be
maintained in Crookston, Thief River Falls, Bemidji, Brainerd, Grand Rapids,
and International Falls;

10. Anoka, Isanti, Wright, Sherburne, Kanabec, Pine, Chisago, and
Washington; six ten judges; and permanent chambers shall be maintained in
Anoka, Stillwater, and 6»eh other places as may be designated by the chief judge
of the district.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 2.722, is amended by adding a
subdivision to read:

Subd. 3. HENNEPIN AND RAMSEY PROBATE JUDGES;
COURTS. The probate judges of Ramsey and Hennepin probate courts in office
on August ^ 1982, shall be district court judges of the second and fourth judicial
districts, respectively, and shall continue in office for the balance of the term for
which they were elected and shall be eligible for reelection. The offices of
probate court of Ramsey and Hennepin counties, and all of their jurisdiction,
records, powers, duties, functions, and personnel; are hereby transferred to the
district courts of the second and fourth judicial districts respectively and made
divisions of them. The chief judge of the fourth judicial district shall at all times
assign at least two judges to the probate court duties.

Sec. 3. [484.011] JURISDICTION IN SECOND AND FOURTH JU-
DICIAL DISTRICTS.

In the second and fourth judicial districts the district court shall also be a
probate court.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 487.03, is amended by adding a
subdivision to read:

Subd. 6. JUDGE POSITIONS; CREATION; ABOLITION. Upon
the occurrence of the first vacancy in the office of county court judge in each of
the counties of Carver and Scott, the vacant judgeship is abolished. When each
judgeship is abolished, an additional office of judge of district court is created in
the first judicial district. The governor shall appoint a qualified person to fill
each office until a successor is elected and qualified. The successor shall be
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elected for a six year term at the next general election occurring more than one
year after the appointment.

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1980; Section 487.15, is amended to read:

487.15 CIVIL JURISDICTION.

The county court may hear, try, and determine actions at law in which the
amount in controversy does not exceed tbe sum ef $5^00 $15,000, exclusive of
interest and costs, except for causes involving title to real estate.

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 487.16, is amended to read:

487.16 MINOR CIVIL AND CRIMINAL JURISDICTION.

The county court shall also have jurisdiction in all civil and criminal cases
residing, on the effective date of Laws 1971, Chapter 951 and Laws 1973,
Chapter 679, in municipal courts other than municipal courts in Hennepin and
Ramsey Counties, except that notwithstanding a»y law te the contrary, ne eeuaty
fiettft shall have gross misdemeanor jurisdiction. The county court shall have
gross misdemeanor jurisdiction.

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 487.18, is amended to read:

487.18 CRIMINAL JURISDICTION.

(a) The county court has jurisdiction to hear, try and determine any
charge of violation of

fl) a criminal law of this state constituting a misdemeanor or gross
misdemeanor committed within the county court district* and of

(3) any ordinance, charter provision, rule or regulation of any subdivision
of government in the county court district.

(b) The county court has jurisdiction to conduct preliminary hearings and
to exercise all judicial powers incident to preliminary hearing proceedings on the
charge of violation of any criminal law committed within the county court
clistrict.

(c) The county court has jurisdiction to hear, try and determine any
matter constituting a petty misdemeanor.

Sec. 8. [487.191] MERGER WITH DISTRICT COURTS.

One year following certification to the secretary of state of intention to
reorganize the trial courts bjr a majority of the district judges and a majority of
the county or county municipal judges of a judicial district, there shall be one
general trial court of the judicial djstrict to be known as the district court, which
shall also be a probate court.
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Upon the effective date of a judicial district reorganization, the district
court, except in the second and fourth districts, shall also exercise the powers,
duties, and jurisdiction conferred upon courts b^ chapters 260, 484f 487, 491,
492, 493. and 525.

Upon the effective date of a judicial district reorganization of the second
or fourth districts, the district court shall also exercise the powers conferred upon
courts by chapters 48 8A, 492^ and 493.

Notwithstanding any other law^ the county or county municipal judges of
the district in office on the effective date of a reorganization shall be district
judges and shall continue in office for the balance of the term for which they were
elected or appointed and shall be entitled to run for reelection as incumbent
judges of the district court.

. Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 487.30, Subdivision 1, is
amended to read:

Subdivision 1. The conciliation court shall hear and determine civil
claims if the amount of money or property which is the subject matter of the
claim does not exceed Sl̂ OO $1,250 for the determination thereof without jury
trial and by a simple and informal procedure. The rules of the supreme court
shall provide for a right of appeal from the decision of the conciliation court to
the county court for a trial on the merits. The territorial jurisdiction of a
conciliation court shall be coextensive with the county in which the court is
established.

Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 488A.01, Subdivision 4, is
amended to read:

Subd. 4. CIVIL JURISDICTION. Excepting causes involving title to
real estate, the court has jurisdiction to hear, try and determine civil actions at
law in which the amount in controversy does not exceed tlw sum of $4*600
$15,000, exclusive of interest and costs.

Sec. 11. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 488A.01, Subdivision 6, is
amended to read:

Subd. 6. CRIMINAL JURISDICTION, (a) The court has jurisdiction
to hear, try and determine any charge of violation of:

(1) A criminal law of this state constituting a misdemeanor or gross
misdemeanor committed within the county of Hennepin including all of the city
of St. Anthony.

(2) Any ordinance, charter provision, rule or regulation of any subdivision
of government in the county of Hennepin, including all of the city of St. Anthony
or

(3) Any ordinance, charter provision, rule or regulation of the Minneapo-
lis-St. Paul Metropolitan Airports Commission.
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(b) Tae court has jurisdiction (e conduct preliminary bearing and to
exercise aU judicial powers incident te preliminary bearing prooeedingst en any
eaarg* df violation of any criminal law of this state committed withia the county'
of Hennopin.

Sec. 12. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 488A.01, Subdivision 8, is
amended to read:

Subd. 8. TERRITORIAL JURISDICTION. Tbe cummons m civil and
forcible catty and unlawful detainer actions may be served only within the eewrty
of Hennopin except tbat such summons may be served HI Ramsey eeunty OB state
officials for- non-resident individuals and corporations under statutes providing
for such service. Garnishment summon^ subpoenas and All other civil and
criminal process and orders may be served and enforced anywhere within the
state of Minnesota.

Sec. 13. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 488A.12, Subdivision 3, is
amended to read:

Subd. 3. JURISDICTION, (a) Excepting actions involving title to real
estate, the court has jurisdiction to hear, conciliate, try and determine civil
actions at law where the amount in controversy does not exceed the sum of $4000
$1,250. The territorial jurisdiction of the court is coextensive with the geograph-
ic boundaries of the county of Henneptn.

(b) Notwithstanding the provisions of clause (a), or any rule of court to
the contrary, the conciliation court of Hennepin county has jurisdiction to
determine an action brought pursuant to section 504.20 for the recovery of a
deposit on rental property located in whole or in part in Hennepin county, and
the summons in the action may be served anywhere within the state of Minneso-
ta.

Sec. 14. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 488A.14, Subdivision 6, is
amended to read:

Subd. 6. REPLEVIN. If the controversy concerns the ownership or
possession, or both, of personal property the value of which does not exceed the
sum of (4QQQ $ 1)250, the judge in his discretion, may direct an officer of the
court to take possession of the property immediately and hold it subject to the
further order of the court, without the giving of any bond whatever.

Sec. 15. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 488A.18, Subdivision 4, is
amended to read:

Subd. 4. CTVTL JURISDICTION, (a) Excepting cases involving title to
real estate, the court has jurisdiction to hear, try and determine civil actions at
law in which the amount in controversy does not exceed (he swm of $6^00
$15,000. exclusive of interest and costs. The territorial jurisdiction of the court is
coextensive with the geographic boundaries of the county of Ramsey.
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(b) The court also has jurisdiction, within the limitations provided in this
subdivision, to hear, try and determine civil actions commenced by a plaintiff,
resident of Ramsey county, where the action arose out of alleged negligent
operation of a motor vehicle in Ramsey county, notwithstanding that the
defendant or defendants are not residents of the county. Notwithstanding any
law or rule of civil procedure to the contrary, the summons in any such the
action may be served anywhere within the state of Minnesota.

- (c) Notwithstanding the provisions of clause (a) or any rule of court to the
contrary, the municipal court of Ramsey county has jurisdiction to determine an
action brought pursuant to section 504.20 for the recovery of a deposit on rental
property located in whole or in part in Ramsey county, and the summons in the
action may be served anywhere within the state of Minnesota.

Sec. 16. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 488A.18, Subdivision 7, is
amended to read:

Subd. 7. CRIMINAL JURISDICTION, (a) The court has jurisdiction
to hear, try and determine any charge of violation within Ramsey county of:

(1) A criminal taw of this state constituting a misdemeanor or gross
misdemeanor and any offense of this state which constitutes a petty misdemeanor,

(2) Any ordinance, charter provision, rule or regulation of any subdivision
of government in the county of Ramsey, or

(3) Any ordinance, charter provision, rule or regulation of the Minneapo-
lis-Saint Paul Metropolitan Airports Commission,

(4) Any ordinance, rule or regulation of the regents of the University of
Minnesota.

{b) The court has jurisdiction te conduct preliminary hearings and te
exercise aU judicial powers incident te preliminary hearing proceedings, en any
chor CC of violation of* any crirniiml Ifiw of tbifi RtfltO COnmiittod

(e) Jurisdiction under clauses ft) *u*d (3) ef paragraph,^) ef tnis subdivi-
IB exclusive lor any violation coniniittod within tfefl county of RflmftflVT

jurisdiction under paragraph {b) ef this subdivision is exclusive for any violation
committed inside the city ef Saint Paul ef inside that part ef the village ef Saint
.A nthonv ii/iftg inR.irlo RumfiBv countVi

Sec. 17. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 488A.18, Subdivision 9, is
amended to read:

Subd. 9. TERRITORIAL JURISDICTION. The sununens in civil an4
forcible entry and unlawful detainer actions may be served only within the county
ef Ramsey^ Garnishment 6ummonst subpoenas and All ether civil and criminal
process and orders may be served and enforced anywhere within the state of
Minnesota.
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Sec. 18. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 488A. 18, Subdivision 13, is
amended to read:

Subd. 13. TRIAL OF CRIMINAL ACTIONS. All charges of misde-
meanors, gross misdemeanors, petty misdemeanors and ordinance violations shall
be tried in the municipality where the alleged violation occurred? however,. If
there is no court located in swb the municipality, then the trial of such the
charges shall take place at the nearest place of holding court. In addition to gucb
any daytime arraignments as the court may establish, traffic and criminal
arraignments shall be held at least once each week in the evening after 7:00'p.m.
if so requested by the governing body of a city in which a court is situated as
provided by Laws 1973, Chapter 708 by a resolution filed with the administrator
of court.

Sec. 19. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 488A.29, Subdivision 3, is
amended to read:

Subd. 3, JURISDICTION, (a) Excepting actions involving title to real
estate, the court has jurisdiction to hear, conciliate, try and determine civil
actions at law where the amount in controversy does not exceed the sum of $1000
SI,250. The territorial jurisdiction of the court is coextensive with the geograph-
ic boundaries of the county of Ramsey.

(b) Notwithstanding the provisions of clause (a) or any rule of court to the
contrary, the conciliation court of Ramsey county has jurisdiction to determine
an action brought pursuant to section 504,20 for the recovery of a deposit on
rental property located in whole or in part in Ramsey county, and the summons
in the action may be served anywhere in the state of Minnesota.

Sec. 20. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 488A.31, Subdivision 6, is
amended to read: •

Subd. 6. REPLEVIN. If the controversy concerns the ownership or
possession, or both, of personal property the value of which does not exceed the
sum of $4000 $1,250, the judge, in his discretion, may direct an officer of the
court to take possession of the property immediately and hold it subject to the
further order of the court, without the giving of any bond whatever.

Sec. 21, Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 491.03, Subdivision 4, is
amended to read:

Subd. 4. In case the controversy is as to the ownership or possession, or
as to both the ownership and possession, of personal property where the value of
same does not exceed the sum of $4,090 SI,250 and the action is commenced by
the plaintiff filing, as herein provided, with the clerk a sworn statement as to his
ownership, or right of possession, or both, of such property, the court in its
discretion may, by order, direct the officer of the court to take possession of such
property immediately, and to hold same subject to the further order of the court,
without the giving of any bond.
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Sec. 22. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 491.04, Subdivision 1, is
amended to read:

Subdivision 1. In case the parties brought before the conciliation court,
in the manner provided in this chapter, do not agree upon the judgment to be
entered, then, in case the amount in controversy, whether the claim of the
plaintiff or a counter-claim on the part of the defendant, exceeds the sum of
£1,000 $1,250, and the judge is satisfied the counter-claim is in good faith, the
case shall be forthwith dismissed and dropped from the docket, without prejudice,
but if the amount involved in controversy be $4,000 $1,250 or less, or if the judge
is of the opinion that the counter-claim, if any, therein in excess of $4,000 $1,250
is not in good faith, he shall retain jurisdiction and proceed summarily to hear
and determine the cause and to enter judgment on his docket. The conclusion of
the judge as to the good faith of any counter-claim shall be final and conclusive
on all parties for the purposes of the jurisdiction of the court. In case such
judgment is not removed, by demand of either party, to the municipal court
within ten days after the entry thereof, as provided in this chapter, and the
judgment remains unsatisfied, the judgment, on order of the judge shall be
docketed in the municipal court by the clerk and shall thereupon be, and be
enforced as, the judgment of the municipal court, or the judge may retain
jurisdiction for the collection and satisfaction of the judgment by payment to him,
but no execution shall issue from the conciliation court.

Sec. 23. [484.012] CLERK OF PROBATE COURT, SECOND JUDI-
CIAL DISTRICT.

Notwithstanding section 525.09 the judicial district administrator in the
second judicial district may appoint a clerk of the probate court for the district
subject to the approval of the chief judge and assistant chief judge who shall serve
at the pleasure of the judges of the district, who shall be supervised by the judicial
district administrator, and whose salary shall be fixed bj; the Ramsey county
board of commissioners.

Sec. 24. APPROPRIATION.

The sum of $396,300 is appropriated from the general fund to the state
courts for the salaries and fringe benefits of the additional judges appointed
pursuant to section 1^ to be available for the fiscal year ending June 30 in the
years indicated.

1982 1983
$41,100 $355,200

Sec. 25. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Sections 4 and 24 are effective the day following final enactment. Section
!_ is effective the day following final enactment, except that the two new judge
positions created in the first district, two of the new judge positions created in the
fourth district, and three of the new judge positions created in the tenth district
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shall be filled by appointments made on or after January 15, 1983. Sections 6, 7,
11, 16, and 18 are effective January ^ 1983.

Approved March 12, 1982

CHAPTER 399 —S.F.NO. 1455

An-act relating to retirement; including employees at the state ceremonial building
in the unclassified employees plan; amending Minnesota Statutes 1981 Supplement, Section
352D.02, Subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1981 Supplement, Section 352D.02, Subdi-
vision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. The following employees in the unclassified service of the
state who are eligible for coverage under the Minnesota state retirement system
shall participate in the unclassified program unless such employee gives notice to
the executive director of the state retirement system within one year following the
commencement of his employment that he desires coverage under the regular
employee plan. For the purposes of this chapter, an employee who does not file
such notice with the executive director shall be deemed to have exercised his
option to participate in the unclassified plan.

(1) Any employee in the office of the governor, lieutenant governor,
secretary of state, state auditor, state treasurer, attorney general or the state
board of investment,

(2) The head of any department, division, or agency created by statute, an
acting department head subsequently appointed to the position, or any employee
enumerated in sections 1SA.081, subdivision 1 or 1SA.083, subdivision 4,

(3) Any permanent, fulltime unclassified employee of the legislature or any
commission or agency of the legislature or a temporary legislative employee
having shares in the supplemental retirement fund as a result of former employ-
ment covered by this chapter, whether or not eligible for coverage under the
Minnesota state retirement system,

(4) Any person employed in a position established pursuant to section
43.09, subdivision 2a or in a position authorized under a statute creating or
establishing a department or agency of the state, which is at the deputy or
assistant head of department or agency or director level,

(5) The chairman, chief administrator, and not to exceed nine positions at
the division director or administrative deputy level of the metropolitan waste
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